Editor's Comment:

Authors have addressed most of the comments and suggestions provided by the two reviewers. However, I have discovered the following flaws with the revised manuscript:

- 1. Subheadings are not needed in the abstract.
- 2. All keywords duplicate the same as in the paper title. Other selections must be re-chosen.
- 3. "Char" should not be capitalized.
- 4. Table 1 and Figure 1 have not been referred to in the text.
- 5. All equations should be numbered in the text, even though there is only one equation.
- 6. Please unify the use of "percent" and "%".
- 7. One of "Table 3" referred to in the text should be "Table 4".
- 8. One of "Table 4" referred to in the text should be "Table 5".
- 9. Please re-check the headings in Table 5. Is "Multiple R^2 " = "Multiple R" x "Multiple R"?
- 10. Many spacing, English language errors have been detected. A thorough proof-check and English-check is highly recommended.

As such, the authors should revise the manuscript again prior to resubmission for further review process.

Editor's Details:

Dr. Kwong Fai Andrew Lo Professor& Dean, Institute of Earth Science, College of Science, Chinese Culture University, Taipei, Taiwan